the differences between sales tax collections and sales tax revenue.

FY 2023 FY 2024
Budget

Actual Proposed Budget
Comptroller’s

Forecast
Opportunity

$1,574.3 $1,606.0 $1,599.8 $1,612.8 $13.0

FY 2025
Comptroller’s

Updated
Projection

Page | 12

OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY COMPTROLLER
Proposed 2025 Budget Risks and Opportunities

Table 5. Sales Tax by Collections and Revenue ($ Millions)

Because sales tax revenue is very economically sensitive, Table 6., 2025 Sales Tax Collections
Scenarios outlines several scenarios based on varying growth rates on the 2025 CO Projection
for sales tax. The projection for 2025 sales tax collections used in this report is denoted in the
shaded column “2025 CO Projection” in the table below.

Table 6. 2025 Sales Tax Collections Scenarios – ($ Millions)

The Chart below depicts, by fiscal year beginning in 2014, actual sales tax revenue reported and
the adopted budget, with projections for 2024 and 2025 revenues, and the 2025 Proposed Budget.
The graph displays the slowing increase in sales tax since the inception of enhanced internet sales
tax and the restrained sales tax revenue during the COVID-19 pandemic.

FY 2023 FY 2024
Budget

Actual
Proposed
Budget

Comptroller’s
Forecast

Opportunity

Sales Tax Collections $1,563.4 $1,578.7 $1,589.4 $1,602.4 $13.0
Prior Year Part County $21.3 $27.3 $10.4 $10.4 $0.0
Less: Current Year Part
County

($10.4) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Total Sales Tax Revenue $1,574.3 $1,606.0 $1,599.8 $1,612.8 $13.0

FY 2025
Comptroller’s

Updated
Projection

in $ millions

2025 Sales Tax
Collections Scenarios

2025 CO
Projection

-1.5%

2025 CO
Projection

-1.0%

2025 CO
Projection*

2025 CO
Projection

+1.0%

2025 CO
Projection

+1.5%

Projected Total Sales Tax 1,578.4$   1,586.4$   1,602.4$   1,618.4$   1,626.4$

2025 Proposed Budget 1,589.4$   1,589.4$   1,589.4$   1,589.4$   1,589.4$

Difference from Budget (11.0)$   (3.0)$   13.0$   29.0$   37.0$

% Difference from Budget -0.69% -0.19% 0.82% 1.83% 2.33%

* 2025 CO Projection = Updated 2024 CO Projection + 1.5% growth

Page | 13

OFFICE OF THE NASSAU COUNTY COMPTROLLER
Proposed 2025 Budget Risks and Opportunities

Chart 2: Sales Tax Revenues ($ Millions) – Actuals & Projected

Fines and Forfeitures | Budget Risk ($3.2) million

The projections for Fines and Forfeitures anticipates a risk of $3.2 million. This risk is primarily
attributed to $4.0 million of risk in the Traffic and Parking Violations Agency (TPVA), related to
TPVA fines and traffic violation administrative fees, and a $5.0 million risk for Ticket
Reconciliation Program (TRP). These risks are offset by an opportunity of $5.8 million in Red-